
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 12 September 2023 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 
10.00 am. 

 

 

JENNI LAWSON 
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 1.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 June 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 3.2 Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 RISK 

 

 4.1 There are no items under this heading   
 

 AUDIT 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 5.1 Adult Support and Protection Inspection Report 2022 - Update - 
HSCP.23.061  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 5.2 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.23.065  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 5.3 Internal Audit Report – Adults with Incapacity - HSCP.23.066  (Pages 31 - 

36) 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 6.1 Quarter 1 (2023/24) Financial Monitoring Update - period ended 30 June 
2023 - HSCP.23.063  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

 6.2 Locality Planning Annual Reports and Presentation - HSCP.23.060  
(Pages 51 - 120) 
 

 6.3 Quarterly Performance Reports against the Delivery Plan - HSCP.23.062  

(Pages 121 - 148) 
 

 6.4 Justice Social Work Delivery Plan Update 2022-23 - HSCP.23.064  (Pages 

149 - 164) 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 7.1 None at the time of issuing the agenda   
 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 8.1 Date of Next Meeting - 28 November 2023   
 

 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 13 June 2023  

11.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 13 June 2023. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, June Brown, Luan Grugeon, Jamie Dale, Anne MacDonald, 
Alison MacLeod and Paul Mitchell. 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, Susie Downie, John Forsyth, Stuart Lamberton, 
Graham Lawther, Judith McLenan, Shona Omand-Smith, Simon Rayner and Sandy 

Reid. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

   
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections 

in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 MAY 2023 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 2 May 2023, 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that those present should read Anne MacDonald; not Anne MacKenzie; 

and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8714&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to items 11 (Justice 
Social Work Performance report and Justice Social Work Annual Report) and 12 

(Navigator Project evaluation); 
(ii) to note that a Service Update regarding the Navigator Project would be 

circulated in the interim; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the Planner. 
 

 
REVIEW OF FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE  HSCP.23.042 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report outlining the results of the review 

undertaken by the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) 

Leadership Team against financial governance requirements contained in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) statement on the ‘Role 
of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government (2016)’. 

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and responded to questions from 

members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the report and the accompanying results of the 
Executive team review contained at Appendix A. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
QUARTER 4 (2022/23) FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE - HSCP.23.043 
 
6. The Committee had before it the Quarter 4 (2022/23) Financial Monitoring 

Update and associated appendices, prepared by the Chief Financial Officer. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 

and management action that were contained therein; and 
(b) approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix E of the report. 
 

Page 4



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to agree the recommendations. 

 

 
REVIEW OF DUTIES AND YEAR END REPORT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF RAPC - 

HSCP.23.031 
 
7. The Committee had before it a review of reporting for 2022/23 and a draft 

intended schedule of reporting for 2023/24, providing assurance that the Committee 
was fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of reference. The Strategy and 

Transformation Lead introduced the report and responded to questions from members  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of Appendix A – Risk, Audit & Performance Duties 
report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HSCP.23.045 

 
8. The Committee had before it an updated version of the Strategic Risk Register 

prepared by the Business Manager. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the revised Strategic Risk Register as detailed in Appendix 
to the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that a deep dive on specific high risk areas would be carried out and 

presented to Members at a workshop, in addition to the workshop addressing the 
annual overview/refresh of the whole Strategic Risk Register; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS - ANNUAL REPORT AND IJB PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORTING - HSCP.23.044 

 
9. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Annual Report for the year ended 

31 March 2023, prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
In respect of a question regarding Data Sharing arrangements across Aberdeen, 

Aberdeenshire and Moray IJBs, the Business Manager advised that he had raised this 

Page 5



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

with the Data Protection Officer for NHS Grampian and undertook to circulate an 
update to Members. 
 

With regard to the four Major Recommendations across the four Internal Audit reports 
issued during 2022/23, assurance was provided by the Business Manager that specific 

Senior Management Team members had been assigned these Assurance 
Recommendations as actions and they were working with Internal Audit to close them 
off. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the Internal Audit (IA) Annual Report 2022/23;  
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit; 
(c) note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2022/23; and 

(d) note the progress that management had made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that an update on Data Sharing would be circulated; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
CAMHS UPDATE REPORT - YOUNG PEOPLE MONITORING REPORT 2020-21, 
MENTAL WELFARE COMMISSION - HSCP.23.046 

 
10. The Committee had before it an update on the Young People Monitoring Report 

for 2021-22, which provided assurance regarding the progress in relation to the 
recommendations made by the Mental Welfare Commission.   
 

Judith McLenan - Lead for Mental Health and Learning Disability Inpatient Services, 
Specialist Services and CAMHS, introduced herself.  She presented the report and 

responded to questions from members regarding admission rates and funding 
challenges. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the recommendation made by the Mental Welfare Commission 

in the Young People’s Monitoring Report 2021-22 as attached at Appendix A of the 
report and local progress made to implementing the recommendation. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Lead for Mental Health and Learning Disability Inpatient Services, 

Specialist Services and CAMHS to bring a report back to Committee in 12 

Page 6



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

months’ time in order to provide a local update on the full Mental Welfare 
Commission report; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 10AM 
 
11. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 19 

September 2023 at 10am. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Adult Support and Protection 

Inspection Report Update

To note the progress update regarding Next Steps 

following the ASP Inspection published in April 

2022.

HSCP23.061
Claire Wilson / 

Val Vertigans
Lead for Social Work

29.08.2023 Internal Audit Update Report

To provide an update on Internal Audit’s work since 

the last update. Details are provided of the progress 

against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 

recommendations follow up, and other relevant 

matters for the RAPC to be aware of.

HSCP23.065 Jamie Dale Internal Audit

29.08.2023
Internal Audit Report – Adults with 

Incapacity

To present the outcome from the planned audit of 

Adults with Incapacity that was included in the 

Internal Audit Plan.

HSCP23.066 Jamie Dale Internal Audit

22.08.23
Quarter 1 (2023/24) Financial 

Monitoring Update

To summarise the revenue budget performance to 

30 June 2023 for the services within the remit of the 

IJB, to advise on any areas of risk and management 

mitigating action and to approve the budget 

virements so that budgets more closely align to 

anticipated income and expenditure.

HSCP23.063 Paul Mitchell Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Locality Planning Annual Reports

To note the update - At IJB on 30 August 2022, 

members instructed the Chief Officer to report to the 

Risk, Audit and Performance committee in 12 

months with an update on locality planning

HSCP23.060
Alison Macleod / 

Iain Robertson

Lead Strategy and 

Performance Manager
ACHSCP

30.11.2022
Quarterly Performance Reports 

against the Delivery Plan
To note the position. HSCP23.062 Alison Macleod

Strategy and 

Transformation Team
ACHSCP

RISK and AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                    
[...]
e 14



 

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To update members about progress regarding Next Steps following the Joint 

Inspection of Adult Support and Protection in Aberdeen which was published 
in June 2022. [Joint inspection of adult support protection in the Aberdeen City 
partnership (careinspectorate.com)] 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 
a) Note the update provided below which gives assurance regarding 

Next Steps following the inspection of ASP in Aberdeen published in 
June 2022. 

 
3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. The findings of the Joint Inspection Report on Adult Support and Protection 
in Aberdeen, as published on 21st June 2022, and related Next Steps, were 
provided to the Committee on 9th August 2022. This report provides an 

update on the Next Steps.   
 

3.2. The inspection programme was led by the Care Inspectorate in collaboration 
with Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary Scotland (HMICS) and 

 
Date of Meeting 

19th September 2023 

 

Report Title 
ASP Inspection 2022 - Update 

 
Report Number  

HSCP.23.061 

 

Lead Officer  
Claire Wilson, Chief Officer Adult Social 

Work, HSCP 

Report Author Details  
Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer 
Adult Public Protection, HSCP 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

YES 

Appendices  n/a 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.1

https://www.careinspectorate.com/images/documents/6719/Aberdeen%20City%20adult%20support%20and%20protection%20report.pdf
https://www.careinspectorate.com/images/documents/6719/Aberdeen%20City%20adult%20support%20and%20protection%20report.pdf


 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

Healthcare improvement Scotland (HIS).  The inspection focused on key 
processes and leadership (see national quality indicator framework). The key 

activities included submission of a short position statement, submission of 
supporting evidence under
[...]
are set by national and regulatory 

bodies and those locally-determined performance standards are set by the 
board itself. 

 
Event: There is a risk that the IJB, and the services that it directs and has 
operational oversight of, fails to meet the national, regulatory and local 

standards. 
 

Consequence: This may result in harm or risk of harm to people.  
 

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks: 

 
The findings of the inspection were overall very positive. Progression of 

work to address areas identified for improvement is close to completion and 
is being monitored by the APC. The risk is therefore low. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

1 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Risk, Audit and Performance  

Committee (RAPC) with an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last 

update. Details are provided of the progress against the approved Internal 

Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters 

for the RAPC to be aware of. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 

It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

2.1. Note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report September 

2023 (“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A, and 

the work of Internal Audit since the last update; 

 

2.2. Note the progress against the approved 2022/23 and 2023/24 Internal Audit 

plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report; and 

 

Date of Meeting 19/09/2023 

Report Title Internal Audit Update Report 

Report Number HSCP23.065 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details  
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Appendices  
Appendix A – RAPC - Internal Audit 

Update Report September 2023 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5.2



 

2 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

2.3. Note the progress that has been made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports as outlined in the Internal 

Audit Update Report. 

 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. Internal Audit’s primary role is to provide independent and objective 

assurance on the Board’s risk management, control and governance 
processes. This requires a continuous rolling review and appraisal of the 
internal controls of the Board involving the examination and evaluation of 

the adequacy of systems of risk management, control and governance, 
making recommendations for improvement where appropriate. Reports are 
produced relating to each audit assignment and summaries of these are 

provided to the RAPC. 
 

4. Implications for IJB  

 
4.1. Equalities – An equality impact assessment is not required because the 

reason for this report is for the RAPC to discuss, review and comment on 
the contents of the Internal Audit Update Report and there will be no 
differential impact, as a result of this report, on people with protected 

characteristics. 
 

4.2. Fairer Scotland Duty – There are no direct implications arising from this 

report.  
 

4.3. Financial – There are no direct implications arising from this report.  

 

4.4. Workforce – There are no direct implications arising from this report.  

 
4.5. Legal –There are no direct implications arising from this report.  

 
4.6. Other - NA 

 
5. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan  

 

5.1. Internal Audit’s role is to provide assurance regarding the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Integration Joint Board’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control.  Each of these areas helps ensure that the IJB 

can deliver on all strategic priorities as identified in its strategic plan.  
 

Page 22



 

3 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

6. Management of Risk  
 

6.1. Identified risks(s): The Internal Audit process considers risks involved 
[...]
ons Follow Up – Outstanding Actions............... 6 

 

 

  

Page 26



 

3 of 6  Internal Audit  

 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Introduction and background 

Internal Audit's primary role is to provide independent and objective assurance on the 

Council's risk management, control, and governance processes. This requires a 

continuous rolling review and appraisal of the internal controls of the Board involving 

the examination and evaluation of the adequacy of systems of risk management, 

control, and governance, making recommendations for improvement where 

appropriate. Reports are produced relating to each audit assignment and these are 

provided to the Risk, Audit and Performance (RAP) Committee. Along with other 

evidence, these reports are used in forming an annual opinion on the adequacy of risk 

management, control, and governance processes. 

This report advises the RAP Committee of Internal Audit’s work since the last update. 

Details are provided of the progress against the approved 2022/23 and 2023/24 

Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for 

the Committee to be aware of. 

1.2 Highlights 

Full details are provided in the body of this report however Internal Audit would like to 

bring to the Committee’s attention that since the last update: 

 The final review from the previous financial year has been finalised. 

 Work is underway with regards to delivery of the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 

 Five audit recommendations have been closed, with two carried forward. 

1.3 Action requested of the RAP Committee 

The Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and the work of Internal 
Audit since the last update.  

  

Page 27



 

4 of 6  Internal Audit  

 

2 Internal Audit Progress 

2.1 2022-23 Audits 

Service Audit Area Position 

Council Led HSCP Services Adults with Incapacity 
(Management of funds) 

Final Report Issued 

 

2.2 2023/24 Audits 

Service Audit Area Posi
[...]
ressed by the time of Q2 
monitoring reporting, and inline with 
other recommendations. 

 

In progress 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 30



 

1 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the outcome from the planned audit 

of Adults with Incapacity that was included in the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee review, 

discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report. 

 
3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Assurance Assessment 

3.1. Internal audit has identified an overall net risk rating of MAJOR, with 

LIMITED assurance obtained over this area.  

 

3.2. Areas of controls are in development but have yet to be fully implemented.  

Efficiency is partly affected by ongoing development following the 

introduction of a new care management recording system – with specific 

Date of Meeting 19/09/23 

Report Title 
Internal Audit Report – Adults with 
Incapacity 

Report Number HSCP23.066 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale,  

Chief Internal Auditor 

Report Author Details  

 

Name: Jamie Dale 

Job Title: Chief Internal Auditor  
Email Address: 
jamie.dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Appendices  None 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Colin.Harvey@aberdeenshire.gov.uk


 

2 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

service areas still identifying what needs to be recorded in the system. 

Procedures in respect of appointeeship, access to funds, financial 

guardianship and intervention are out of date and there is no evidence of 

review to ensure they are relevant and tried and tested for sufficiency. 

Reliance is largely placed on legislation and other high-level guidance, 

rather than locally relevant procedures and training.  As a result, 

inconsistent practice was identified during the audit. 

 

3.3. Records are not alway
[...]
nternal Audit process are as detailed in the resultant report. 
 

6.2. Link to risks on strategic risk register: There is a risk of financial failure, 

that demand outstrips budget and IJB cannot deliver on priorities, statutory 
work, and projects an overspend. 
 

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks:  

Where risks have been identified during the Internal Audit process, 

recommendations have been made to management to mitigate these risks. 

Page 36



 

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
  

Date of Meeting 19 September 2023 

Report Title 
Quarter 1 (2023/24) Financial Monitoring 
Update – period ended 30 June 2023 

Report Number  HSCP23.063 

Lead Officer  Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer   

Report Author Details  
Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer   
PauMitchell@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Appendices  

Appendix A -Finance Update as at end 

June 2023 
 

Appendix B - Variance Analysis 
 
Appendix C - Progress in implementation 

of agreed savings – June 2023 
 

Appendix D - Budget Reconciliation 
 
Appendix E - Budget Virements 

 
Appendix F - Summary of risks and 

mitigating action 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.1



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

a) To summarise the revenue budget performance to 30 June 2023 for the 

services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board (IJB), to advise on any 

areas of risk and management mitigating action and to approve the budget 

virements so that budgets more closely align to anticipated income and 

expenditure. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

a) Note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk and management action that are contained herein.  

 

b) Approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix E 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Background 

 

3
[...]
de Leyden, Community Development 

Manager, Aberdeen City Council  

jleyden@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No 

Appendices 

1. Central Locality Plan Annual 
Report 

2. North Locality Plan Annual Report 
3. South Locality Plan Annual Report 

Terms of Reference 

Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee 

 
5. Receive and scrutinise performance 

reports and receive assurance that 
actions in respect of emerging trends are 

proportionate to the IJB’s Risk Appetite 
Statement. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:jleyden@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 To present the locality plan annual reports 2022-23 for approval.  

 
 1.2 The Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) has a 

statutory duty under the Public Bodies (Joint Working) Scotland Act 2014 to 

deliver a locality planning system. The Partnership has three locality areas 
in Central, North and South of the city. These localities are aligned with 

Community Planning Aberdeen’s locality areas to better enable joint 
planning, delivery, and reporting. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that Committee: 

 

a. Approve the 2022-23 annual reports attached as Appendices 1,2 and 

3;  

b. Instruct the Lead Officer to submit the 2023-24 Locality Planning 

Annual Reports to this Committee in September 2024; 

c. Note that new Locality Plans would be prepared during the refresh of 

the Local Outcome Improvement Plan during 2023-24 in a collaborative 

way with our Locality Empowerment Groups (LEGs) and Priority 

Neighbourhood Partnerships (PNPs); and  

d. Note the Committee would continue to receive regular updates on 

locality planning through its regular Performance Report.  

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. ACHSCP has a commitment within the Strategic Plan under the Caring 
Together 
[...]
 Support 
Work Team who liaise regularly with the Financial Inclusion 
Team, Housing, Health and Substance Misuse Services. 
 
We also work closely with the Foyer to identify training and 
employment opportunities for those we work with. 

  We will promote 
alternatives to statutory 
orders such as Bail 
Supervision, Diversion, 
Fiscal Work Orders, 
Problem-Solving and 
Structured Deferred 
Sentences. 

2021-24 

New legislation and guidance around the use of Supervised 
Bail and Electronic Monitoring commenced on 17th May 
2022. We have and will continue to monitor the use, 
implementation, practice and wider impact regularly. 
 
There has been a significant increase in the numbers for bail 
supervision which were recorded as 26 in 2021-22 compared 
to 107 in 2022-23. 
 
Structured Deferred sentences increased from 30 in 2021-22 
to 40 in 2022-23. 
 

P
age 163



Objectives Themes Quality 
Indicators 

Actions Date Comments 

Diversions continue to increase also and have exceeded 30 
referrals per month in 2022-23. 
 

  Seek to raise public 
awareness of the role, 
remit and scope of 
Justice Social Work 

2021-24 

Community Justice Scotland is undertook a profile-raising 
exercise in 2022 to include JSW.  The outcome of this does 
not appear to have been published as yet and will be 
considered once this is available to support this. 
 

 

P
age 164


	Agenda
	3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 June 2023
	3.2 Business Planner
	5.1 Adult Support and Protection Inspection Report 2022 - Update - HSCP.23.061
	5.2 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.23.065
	HSCP.23.065 Appendix A – RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report September 2023

	5.3 Internal Audit Report – Adults with Incapacity - HSCP.23.066
	6.1 Quarter 1 (2023/24) Financial Monitoring Update - period ended 30 June 2023 - HSCP.23.063
	HSCP.23.063 - Quarter 1 Appendices

	6.2 Locality Planning Annual Reports and Presentation - HSCP.23.060
	HSCP.23.060 Appendix 1 Central Master Template Annual Report 2022-2

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 19 September 2023. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, June Brown (from article 8), Hussein Patwa, Jamie Dale, Anne 
MacDonald, Alison MacLeod and Paul Mitchell. 

 
Also in attendance: Jess Anderson, Elizabeth Cameron, Kimberly Craik (from article 
10), Calum Leask (from article 9), Jade Leyden, Judith McLenan (from article 10), 

Bukola Oyedele, Ally Palin, Amy Richert, Iain Robertson, Val Vertigans, Julie 
Warrender and Claire Wilson. 

 
Apologies: Shona Omand-Smith. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections 

in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 JUNE 2023 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 June 2023, 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8715&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

19 September 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined by the Chief Finance Officer for the deferral and 
confirmed dates in respect of items 20 and 28 (Quarterly Performance Reports 

against the Delivery Plan) and transfer of item 32 (Equalities and Equalities 
Outcomes) to the IJB in April 2024; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the Planner. 
 
 
ADULT SUPPORT AND PROTECTION INSPECTION REPORT 2022 - UPDATE - 
HSCP.23.061 

 
5. The Committee had before it an update prepared by the Lead Strategic Officer - 

Adult Public Protection, in respect of progress regarding Next Steps following the Joint 

Inspection of Adult Support and Protection in Aberdeen. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the update provided which gave assurance regarding the Next 
Steps following the inspection of ASP in Aberdeen published in June 2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.23.065 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

providing an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last update. Details were 
provided of the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 

recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the RAPC to be aware of. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report September 2023 

(“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A, and the work 
of Internal Audit since the last update; 

(b) note the progress against the approved 2022/23 and 2023/24 Internal Audit 

plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report; and 
(c) note the progress that had been made with implementing recommendations 

agreed in Internal Audit reports as outlined in the Internal Audit Update Report. 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

19 September 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – ADULTS WITH INCAPACITY - HSCP.23.066 

 
7. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

presenting the outcome from the planned audit of Adults with Incapacity that was 

included in the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
QUARTER 1 (2023/24) FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE - PERIOD ENDED 30 

JUNE 2023 - HSCP.23.063 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer 

summarising the revenue budget performance to 30 June 2023 for the services within 
the remit of the Integration Joint Board (IJB), advising on any areas of risk and 

management mitigating action and seeking approval of the budget virements so that 
budgets more closely aligned to anticipated income and expenditure. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 
and management action that were contained therein; and 

(b) approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix E of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer, in conjunction with the Primary Care 
Prescribing Group, to provide an analysis by way of a Service Update of the 
variation in respect of the forecast overspend for prescribing; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
LOCALITY PLANNING ANNUAL REPORTS AND PRESENTATION - HSCP.23.060 
 

9. The Committee had before it the 2022-23 Locality Plans in respect of the three 

locality areas in Central, North and South of the city, prepared by the Transformation 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

19 September 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Programme Manager and Community Development Manager who provided a summary 
presentation. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) approve the 2022-23 annual reports attached as Appendices 1,2 and 3 of the 
report; 

(b) instruct the Lead Officer to submit the 2023-24 Locality Planning Annual Reports 

to the Committee in September 2024;  
(c) note that new Locality Plans would be prepared during the refresh of the Local 

Outcome Improvement Plan during 2023-24 in a collaborative way with the 
Locality Empowerment Groups (LEGs) and Priority Neighbourhood Partnerships 
(PNPs); and 

(d) note the Committee would continue to receive regular updates on locality 
planning through its regular Performance Report. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - 

HSCP.23.062 
 

10. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Senior Project Manager to 

provide assurance in respect of the progress of the Delivery Plan as set out within the 
Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategy Plan 2022-

2025. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 1 Summary, the Tracker and 
Dashboard as appended to the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the information provided in the ‘deeper dives’ in respect of Mental Health 
and Learning Disabilities and the Frailty Pathway; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 

 
 
JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 2022-23 - HSCP.23.064 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Service Manager presenting 

the updated Justice Social Work Delivery Plan at August 2023. 
 

 



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

19 September 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the update provided in respect of the Delivery Plan 2022-23. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
12. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 28 

November 2023 at 10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  

to note the date of the next meeting. 
-  COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

 
 


